1
dc2111aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2111A-A/B
Description
LTC3774EUHE
4-Phase High Current Step-Down Converter
with Very Low DCR Inductor

Measured with Full Load and an Input Voltage of 12V. TAMB = 21°C. Hot Spot is the DrMOS of
Phases 2 with a Rise Over Ambient of 50°C.
Figure 9. Thermal Image of the 1.2V/90A Converter with N+1 MOSFET Failure Protection.
Measured with Full Load and an Input Voltage of 12V. TAMB = 21°C. Hot Spot is the DrMOS of
Phases 2 with a Rise Over Ambient of 50°C.
9
dc2111aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2111A-A/B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 9 C1, C6, C18, C20, C27, C30, C41, C43,
C66
CAP, 2.2µF 10% 16V X5R 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C225KE15D
2 1 C10 CAP, 4.7nF, 5%, 25V, X7R 0603 AVX, 06033C472JAT2A
3 4 C11, C24, C33, C45 CAP, 1µF 20% 25V X5R 0603 AVX, 06033D105MAT2A
4 2 C15, C37 CAP, 4.7µF 20% 10V X5R 0805 AVX, 0805ZD475MAT2A
5 2 C17, C39 CAP, 1µF 20% 25V X5R 0603 AVX, 06033D105MAT2A
6 12 C2, C12, C13, C14, C16, C19, C28, C34,
C35, C36, C38, C40
CAP, 0.22µF 10% 25V X7R 0603 AVX, 06033C224KAT2A
7 4 C23, C25, C46, C47 CAP, 100pF 10% 25V NPO 0603 AVX, 06033A101KAT2A
8 1 C4 CAP, 47pF 5% 50V NPO 0603 AVX, 06035A470JAT2A
9 4 C5, C21, C29, C42 CAP, 0.1µF 10% 25V X7R 0603 AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
10 1 C50 CAP, 10µF 20% 6.3V X5R 0805 AVX, 08056D106MAT2A
11 1 C73 CAP, 0.1µF 10% 25V X7R 0603 AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
12 2 C8, C32 CAP, 330pF 10% 25V NPO 0603 AVX, 06033A331KAT2A
13 1 C9 CAP, 0.01µF 10% 25V X7R 0603 AVX, 06033C103KAT2A
14 8 CIN1, CIN2, CIN3, CIN4, CIN8, CIN9,
CIN11, CIN12
CAP, 22µF, 10%, 16V, X5R, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61C226KE20L
15 2 CIN5, CIN10 CAP, 22µF 10% 16V X5R 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61C226KE20L
16 2 CIN6, CIN7 CAP, 150µF, 25%, 25V, ALUM CORPORATION, 25HVH150M
17 8 COUT1, COUT2, COUT9, COUT10,
COUT11, COUT12, COUT19, COUT20
CAP, 100µF 20% 6.3V X5R 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR60J107ME39L
18 12 COUT3, COUT4, COUT5, COUT6,
COUT7, COUT8, COUT13, COUT14,
COUT15, COUT16, COUT17, COUT18
CAP, 330µF 20% 2.5V POSCAP 7343 PANASONIC, 2R5TPE330M9
19 9 D1, D2, D3, D4, D6, D8, D11, D13, D18 DIODE, 1N4448HWT SOD523 DIODES INC, 1N4448HWT-7
20 2 D5, D10 DIODE, CMHZ4701 SOD123 CENTRAL SEMI, CMHZ4701
21 2 D7, D12 DIODE, CMHZ4683 SOD123 CENTRAL SEMI, CMHZ4683
22 1 D9 DIODE, SMAJ17A SMA-DIODE DIODE INC, SMAJ17A-13-F
23 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND, 0.33µH 20% WURTH ELEKTRONIK 744301033
24 4 Q1, Q2, Q5, Q6 MOSFET, BSC010NE2LS LFPAK INFINEON, BSC010NE2LS
25 4 Q3, Q4, Q7, Q8 MOSFET, FDMS86500DC POWER56 FAIRCHILD, FDMS86500DC
26 1 R1 RES, 100k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
27 4 R12, R40, R61, R84 RES, 24.9k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060324K9FKEA
28 10 R13, R42, R45, R62, R86, R91, R112,
R180, R181, R182
RES, 0Ω JUMPER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
29 1 R154 RES, 2k 5% 1/4W 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12062K00JNEA
30 1 R16 RES, 1.69k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K69FKEA
31 4 R18, R29, R65, R72 RES, 4.64k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K64FKEA
32 4 R183, R184, R185, R186 RES, 100Ω 1% 1/16W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
33 1 R187 RES, 100Ω 1% 1/10W 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805100RFKEA
34 1 R19 RES, 30.1k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
35 1 R2 RES, 56.2k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060356K2FKEA
36 4 R20, R27, R66, R73 RES, 931Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603931RFKEA
10
dc2111aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2111A-A/-B
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
37 2 R23, R69 RES, 37.4k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060337K4FKEA
38 2 R24, R34 RES, 10Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
39 4 R3, R32, R56, R78 RES, 1Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031R00FKEA
40 2 R30, R75 RES, 2.2Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R20FKEA
41 2 R37, R82 RES, 30.1k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
42 2 R39, R83 RES, 2.4M 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032M40FKEA
43 18 R4, R10, R15, R21, R28, R31, R33,
R48, R50, R57, R63, R67, R68, R74,
R76, R77, R93, R95
RES, 0Ω JUMPER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
44 2 R41, R85 RES, 38.3k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060338K3FKEA
45 2 R44, R88 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
46 18 R5, R6, R7, R9, R11, R17, R22, R35,
R36, R46, R52, R58, R60, R79, R80,
R89, R96, R104
RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
47 1 R64 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
48 4 RS1, RS2, RS3, RS4 RES, 0.007Ω, 1% 1W 2512 VISHAY, WSL25127L000FEA
49 4 U1, U4, U7, U10 MOSFET, DrMOS DC-DC 2MHz QFN-5X5-31 FAIRCHILD, FDMF5820DC
50 4 U2, U5, U8, U11 IC, LTC4352CDD DFN12DD LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTC4352CDD#PBF
51 2 U3, U9 IC, LTC3774EUHE UHE-5X6-36P+1 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTC3774EUHE#PBF
52 2 U6, U12 IC, LTC4226CUD-1 QFN16UD-3X3 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY,LTC4226CUD-1#PBF
Bias Supplies
1 1 C66 CAP, 2.2µF 10% 16V X5R 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C225KE15D
2 2 C52, C57 CAP, 1µF 10% 25V X5R 0805 AVX, 08053D105KAT2A
3 4 C53, C54, C61, C64 CAP, 10µF 20% 6.3V X5R 0805 AVX, 08056D106MAT2A
4 4 C55, C56, C62, C63 CAP, 0.01µF 10% 25V NPO 0603 AVX, 06033C103KAT2A
5 4 R114, R115, R127, R128 RES, 0Ω JUMPER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
6 4 R116, R117, R130, R131 RES, 1M 5% 1/16W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00JNEA
7 4 R122, R123, R133, R134 RES, 255k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603255KFKEA
8 4 R125, R126, R137, R138 RES, 73.2k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060373K2FKEA
9 2 U15, U16 IC, LT3027EDD DFN10DD LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LT3027EDD#PBF
Overvoltage Comparator
1 1 R129 RES, 0Ω JUMPER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
2 2 C58, C59 CAP, 1µF 20% 25V X5R 0603 AVX, 06033D105MAT2A
3 1 U17 IC, LT6656BIS6-25 SOT6 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LT6656BIS6-2.5#PBF
4 1 R136 RES, 931k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06039K31FKEA
5 1 R140 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
6 1 R132 RES, 1k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K0FKEA
7 1 R135 RES, 100k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
8 1 R178 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
9 1 C65 CAP, 1µF 20% 25V X5R 0603 AVX, 06033D105MAT2A
parts List
11
dc2111aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2111A-A/B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
10 1 R147 RES, 11k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060311K0FKEA
11 1 R149 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
12 1 R145 RES, 25.5k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060325K5FKEA
13 1 R146 RES, 100k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
14 2 R151, R152 RES, 1k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K0FKEA
15 1 R150 RES, 100Ω 1% 1/16W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
16 1 Q11 MOSFET, BSC010NE2LS LFPAK INFINEON, BSC010NE2LS

6 0 C71 CAP, OPT 0805 OPT
7 0 C72 CAP, OPT 0603 OPT
8 0 CIN13 CAP, OPT 25V OSCON OPT
9 0 COUT21 TO COUT28 CAP, OPT POSCAP 7343 OPT
10 0 D14, D15, D16, D17 DIODE, OPT SOD523 OPT
11 0 D19, D20 DIODE, OPT SOD523 OPT
12 1 D21 DIODE, CMHZ4701 SOD123 CENTRAL SEMI, CMHZ4701
13 4 D22, D23, D24, D25 DIODE, 1N4448HWT SOD523 DIODES INC, 1N4448HWT-7
14 0 JP3 HEADER, OPT 3 PIN 0079 SINGLE OPT
15 0 L5 IND, OPT OPT
16 0 Q9 MOSFET, FDB8832 TO263AB OPT
17 1 R140 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
18 0 R141, R142, R143, R144 RES, OPT 1206 OPT
19 0 R153, R174, R175 CAP, OPT 0603 OPT
20 0 R169, R170, R171, R172, R173 RES, OPT 0402 OPT
21 1 R176 RES, 75k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060375K0FKEA
22 1 R177 RES, 10k 1% 1/10W 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
12
dc2111aabf
DEMO MANUAL